
SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX 
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 

MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT 

Report Date: 
Prepared By: 

Prepared For: 

06 |  NOVEMBER

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX  
S O U T H B O R O U G H ,  M A S S A C H U S E T T S  

Pictures:  Overall building progress 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
This contract work is for a new Public Safety Complex Bldg. with Police and Fire Station headquarters. The 
station will include 5 apparatus bays, dispatch and communications, offices, dormitory space, kitchen, fitness 
room, and showers for the on-duty firefighters.  The site is located right off of Cordaville Road and 
near Common Street. The new Police Station and Fire Station will be staffed 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.   

The project was designed by Context Architecture (formerly Donham & Sweeney) of Boston, MA. CTA 
Construction Managers of Waltham, MA was selected as the General Contractor .  Both CTA Construction 
Managers and the Town of Southborough (“Town”) executed a Standard Form of Agreement between Owner 
and Contractor (AIA A101). The Agreement stipulated sums of $15,125,000.00  for complete construction.  

PROJECT INFORMATION: 
Owner:  
Town of Southborough 
17 Common St. 
Southborough, MA 01772 
508.480.0161 

Owner’s Project Manager: 
The Vertex Companies, Inc. (“VERTEX”) 
Kevin Heffernan 
400 Libbey Parkway 
Weymouth, MA 02189 
781.952.6000 / 6060F 

 R E P O R T  L I S T I N G  

Project Description 1 

Project Information 1 

Payment Status 2 

Damages / Claims 2 

Schedule Update 3 

Construction Activity 3 

Change Orders / PCOs 4 

Issues / Concerns 4 

Site Documentation 5 - 8 

APPENDICES

Payment Application A-01

Three Week Look Ahead N/A 

Notable Correspondence N/A 

Architect: 
Context Architecture (“Context”) 
Jeff Shaw   
98 Harrison Ave 
Boston, MA 02111 
617.423.1400 

Contractor: 
CTA Construction Managers (“CTA”) 
Jared Dougan, PM  
400 Totten Pond Road   
Waltham, MA 02451 
781.786.6624 

PROJECT COMPLETION 

LAST REPORT 

29.56%* 
As of Payment Application No.7 

CURRENT REPORT 

36.25%** 
**as of Pay App  No. 8 

PROJECT COMPLETION 

LAST REPORT 

25%* 
*as of Pay App No. 5 

CURRENT REPORT 

30%** 
**as of Pay App  No. 6 

December 3, 2018 



SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX 
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 

P A Y M E N T  S TA T U S

A schedule of values (“SOV”) was initially provided by CTA Construction Managers to the Owner, 
Context and Vertex for review. The SOV is an outline of the project cost break-downs per trade. The 
SOV will have adjustments as the rest of the sub-contractors get on board, there were no comments 
at this time, but continues to get reviewed at the weekly project meetings.  

Payment Application No.1 was submitted for payment on July 6, 2018 in the amount of 
$454,843.85 

Payment Application No.2 was submitted for payment on  August 6, 2018 in the amount of 
$439,691.91 

Payment Application No.3 was submitted for payment on September 11, 2018 in the amount of 
$602,151.54 

Payment Application No.4 was submitted for payment on October  9, 2018 in the amount of 
$979,857.02 

Payment Application No.5 was submitted for payment on November 6, 2018 in the amount of 
$1,071,930.46 

Payment Application No.6 was submitted by CTA on November 29, 2018 for the building committee 
to approve in the amount of $804,796.65 

PAYMENT DETAILS 
PAY APP NO. 6 

Date Executed by Contractor 
November 29, 2018 

Date Certified by Architect 
November 29, 2018 

Original Contract Amount 
$15,125,000 

Approved Change Orders 
$ 266,698.67 

Amended Contract Amount 
$ 15,391,698.67 

Approved To Date  
$4,582,390.53 

Retainage Withholdings 
$229,119.49 

Paid To Date 
$4,353,271.04 

Pending Payment 
$804,796.65 

Remaining To Bill 
$11,038,428.00 

There are no potential damages to report at this time. 

P OT E N T I A L  DA M A G E S

There was a meeting held to discuss a claim for a time extension, after discussion it was agreed 
upon that CTA would be granted a 6 working day time extension, with no added costs from any 
parties involved.  As part of the discussion the Owner agreed to not assess any liquidated damages 
for Phase 1 and CTA agreed that there would be no General Conditions costs associated with the 
time extension.  This would extend the Phase 2 Substantial Completion date from July 1 to July 10 
(there is one weekend and the Fourth of July holiday in the time period). 

A F F I R M A T I V E  C L A I M S

PROJECT COMPLETION 

LAST REPORT 

25%* 
*as of Pay App No.5 

CURRENT REPORT 

30%** 
**as of Pay App  No. 6 



Report  Month:  November  2018 Page 3  

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX 
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 

C O N S T RU C T I O N A C T I V I T Y

S C H E D U L E U P DA T E

CTA Construction Managers provided an updated schedule to the team for review on October 29, 2018. The schedule is still under 
review as CTA has not updated any dates due to their delay claim. There will be a meeting to discuss the schedule, and an updated 
schedule will be issued soon after for further review. 

Site: 
Site work is on-going. Phase 1 is scheduled to be 100% complete early 
next month. Under-slab utilities are on-going, the police/admin side is 
70% complete at the time of this report. Waterline, and drainage are 
90% complete, and excavation for the utility duct-banks, and retention 
pond will begin early next month. 

Electrical: 
Electrical for the clubhouse is 90% complete at the time of this repot. 
Rough in work on the apparatus bay side is 90% complete, and under 
slab rough-in work is approximately 40% complete. 

Exterior Work: 
Wood truss installation is complete at the time of this report, metal 
framing is approximately 50% complete. Wood sheathing, and densglas 
are scheduled to start early next month. The mock-up is awaiting cornice, 
and roofing. 

Steel: 
The structural steel is 100% complete for the public safety building at 
the time of this report.  

Plumbing , HVAC, and Interior Work: 
Plumbing under slab utilities are approximately 50% complete at the 
time of this report. 

Safety:  
CTA Construction Managers along with VERTEX have been ensuring on-
site job safety.  

Workforce:   
The average daily workforce has been approximately 27 workers per 
day.  The low for the month was  12 workers, the high was 37 workers.  

Certified Payrolls:  
Certified payrolls continue coming in to Vertex from the sub-
contractors. VERTEX will maintain copies, and review all certified pay-
rolls.  At this time all firms submitting are current. 

Avg. Daily Workforce 



Report  Month:  November  2018 Page 4  

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX 
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 
 

 

C H A N G E  OR D E R S  /  PRO P O S A L  RE Q U E S T S  

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
     

I S S U E S  /  C O N C E R N S 
1. At the time of this report, VERTEX’s  main concern is the winter weather conditions. 



Report  Month:  November  2018 Page 5  

S I T E  D O C U M E N TA T I O N 

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX 
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 
 

 

Photo depicts the progress of the roof trusses. Photo depicts the overall building progress. 

Photo depicts the installation of roof trusses. Photo depicts the completion of steel, and installation of roof 
trusses. 

02 

03 04 

01 



Report  Month:  November  2018 Page 6  

S I T E  D O C U M E N TA T I O N 

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX 
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 
 

 

Photo depicts the completion of the water line and site 
drainage on the apparatus bay side. 
 
 

Photo depicts the installation of drainage at future driveway 
entrance. 

Photo depicts the installation of underground plumbing on 
police side. 

Photo depicts the installation of underground plumbing and 
electrical on police side. 

06 

07 08 

05 



Report  Month:  November  2018 Page 7  

S I T E  D O C U M E N TA T I O N 

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX 
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 
 

 

Photo depicts the installation of roof trusses, and start of 
metal framing on the second floor. 
 
 
 
 

Photo depicts a view from the second floor into the 
apparatus bay, with completed CMU, and steel. 

Photo depicts the installation of the roof trusses, and start of 
metal framing on the second floor. 

Photo depicts the installation of roof trusses, and start of 
metal framing on second floor. 

10 

11 12 

09 



Report  Month:  November  2018 Page 8  

S I T E  D O C U M E N TA T I O N 

SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX 
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 
 

 

Photo depicts the detail of the blocking bolted connections 
for the roof trusses. 
 
 
 
 

Photo depicts the completed additional hydrant. 

Photo depicts the completed metal deck for the apparatus 
bay roof. 

Photo depicts the installation of the primary electrical 
conduits into the building. 

14 

15 16 

13 



SOUTHBOROUGH PUBLIC SAFETY COMPLEX 
VERTEX PROJECT NO. 46188 
 

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT NO. 6  
(Cover  page)  
 

Appendix A-01 






